
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 

 
 

13 December 2011 
 

 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
the EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 10 
JANUARY 2012 at 1:30 PM. 
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. MINUTES 

 

  

 

(a) Minutes of Meeting of 17th May 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 3. RAPE CRISES - ALISON BLACK 

 

 4. MINISTERS WORKING GROUP - CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

 5. REFORM SCOTLAND - CAUCUS OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

 6. REPORT ON VIEWPOINT - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 

 7. REPORT FROM COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SUBGROUP - THIRD SECTOR 

FORUM 

 

 8. COMMENTS/FEEDBACK ON RECENT GIRFEC CONSULTATION AS EXAMPLE 

OF GOOD PRACTICE - THIRD SECTOR FORUM 

 

 9. FEEDBACK FROM THIRD SECTOR FORUM REGARDING FUNDING ISSUES IN 

THE THIRD SECTOR 

 

 10. CONDITION OF ROADS IN PARTICULAR IN ROTHESAY - CAUCUS OF 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 11. ROLE OF PARTNERS WITHIN LACPG 

 

 12. LACPG PLAN AND SCORECARD- ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT 

AND HR AND GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 

 13. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND 

HR(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 14. BETTER COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT RESOURCE PACK - ARGYLL & BUTE 

COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND HR(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 15. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 

GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

  Environment 
Social Affairs 
Economy (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 16. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP(Pages 21 - 34) 
 

 17. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 

IMPROVEMENT AND HR AND GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 

 18. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN - ARGYLL & BUTE 

COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 

 19. THIRD SECTOR UPDATE 

 

 20. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 

 

  
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister  
 Councillor A McNaughton  
 Councillor I Strong  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Stephen Doogan, Area Governance Officer 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Worker 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Viv Smith, Locality Manager, NHS Highland 
Colin MacColl, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
Donald MacLeod, Bute Community Council 
James Bell, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
Ann Scott, Business Advisor, Business Gateway 
Alison McCrossan, Scottish Health Council 
Janet Skillin, Bute Community Links (TSP) 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Sandy Mactaggart, Link Director 
Roanna Clark, Young Scot Co-Coordinator 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
Donald Morrison, Scottish Ambulance Service  
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 1ST MARCH 2011 
    

The minutes of the meeting of 1st March 2011 were approved as a 
correct record with the change in spelling of “learing” to “learning” in 
Liz Marion’s title and the addition of Donald MacLeod to the 
Apologies list. 
 
Shirley MacLeod advised the Scorecard was a work in progress and 
she was expecting it to come to the September Local Area 
Community Planning Group meeting. 
 

 3. FEED BACK ON THE TRAINING EVENT IN STRACHUR - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

   
The Senior Community Learning and Development Worker spoke on the 
Training Event held in Strachur on 24th February 2011.  Liz advised that a 
lot of information was taken from the “parking bays” this information was 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



not relevant to the day but will be passed onto the relevant partner to be 
dealt with.  Alison McCrossan asked how this information would be taken 
forward and Liz Marion explained that once the pack is complete she 
intends on rolling it out to Community Groups, Community Councils etc. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided and agreed the Senior 
Community Learning and Development Worker would circulate the Pack 
once completed. 
 
(Reference: Report by Senior Community Learning and Development 
Worker 0 submitted) 
 

 4. FIRE SAFETY IN TENEMENT PROPERTIES - STRATHCLYDE FIRE & 
RESCUE 

  Colin MacColl spoke on Strathclyde Fire Brigade’s concerns over 
items/bins being left in closes, causing a fire hazard.  Colin McCall 
explained that there are regulations to deal with these problems but 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue do not have the resources to carry out the 
enforcement and asked that other partners help in the tackling of this 
issue.   
 
Viv Smith advised that all clinical waste should be kept under  specific 
conditions and if any partner noted in issue problem with the storage of 
this type of material  to contact her.   
 
Chief Inspector Mosley felt that the Anti-Social Sub Group would be the 
best forum to progress this issue. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked if there was any statistics on incidents relating 
to this problem and Colin MacColl said he would get this information to 
the group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed that Anti-Social Sub Group would discuss how to 
tackle fire safety in tenement properties and that Colin MacColl would 
forward the statistics to the group.  Chairs of these groups will be asked to 
progress this issue, Eilidh FitzPatrick will inform them of this. 
 

 5. BUSINESS GATEWAY ACTIVITY - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from Ann Scott on the 
activities of Business Gateway.  Ann spoke on the support given to 
individuals want to start their own business and support given to existing 
businesses.  She spoke on workshops provided which includes 
bookkeeping, self assessment, websites etc. and a procurement 
workshop had bee delivered recently to help businesses with that 
process.  Over the past year Business Gateway has helped 36 business 
start and 108 existing they have provided 10 start up events and 9 other 
event and since 1st April 2011 they have helped 5 business start up.  

Page 2



Details of lots of useful information including the workshops is available 
on their website or people can contact Ann direct.  
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 6. PRESENTATION ON THE YOUNG SCOT INITIATIVE - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, COMMUNITY SERVICES 

   
Due to apologies being received from the officer involved this item was 
continued to the September Local Area Community Planning Group. 
 

 7. HM THE QUEEN'S DIAMOND JUBILEE BEACONS - 4TH JUNE 2012 - 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Area Governance Manager advised the Partnership that the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee was on 4th June 2012 saying at the last Jubilee a series 
of beacons were lit by Community Council’s and asked if they were willing 
to do this on 4th June. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that Dunoon Community Council have plans 
to light the Beacon in Dunoon and Donald MacLeod and James Bell 
advised they would discuss it with their Community Councils. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed a letter would be distributed to all Community Council’s 
asking for their participation. 
 

 8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - MAIN ISSUES REPORT - ARGYLL & 
BUTE COUNCIL, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

   
The Group heard an informative presentation from the Development 
Policy Manager on the Local Development Plan, Main Issues Report.  
Fergus Murray emphasised that the Public need to get engaged in the 
process now to have any influence in the Plan.   
 
Viv Smith spoke on the consultation and noted  that a substantial 
proportion  of the “public” is public sector agency staff and queried 
whether the partners could use their electronic networks as an additional 
means of engaging with the target audience.  Fergus agreed that this 
could be a useful additional resource.  
 
Fergus Murray advised that the Main Issues Report would ultimately be 
agreed by a Reporter in Edinburgh and it was very important to have 
Argyll & Bute’s viewpoint. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group agreed Fergus would send a link to members of the Local 
Area Community Planning Group to send round their staff. 

Page 3



 
 9. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 

IMPROVEMENT & STRATEGIC HR 
   

The Area Governance Assistant explained that the Council’s website was 
being updated and the consultation diary had been taken off for the time 
being.  She advised that if anybody had any consultation they wish added 
to contact her. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS - ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL, 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Area Governance Officer updated the Partnership on the work being 
carried out by the three Thematic Groups. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 11. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
   

Viv Smith advised the Group that the new Bute Hospital was opened 
today (17th May) She spoke on the Government’s recommended guidance 
for beds in the Bute & Cowal area with a reduction from 19 to 13 beds in 
Bute and 25 to 19 in Dunoon.  Donald MacLeod said that the Community 
were worried about the reduction in beds but a lot of their concerns have 
been alleviated.   
 
Chief Inspector Mosley advised the group that the Road Police service is 
now part of the core shift pattern.  A new sergeant has been employed in 
Rothesay with a further 2 new recruits for Rothesay and 1 for Dunoon and 
the staff member in Rothesay has now been replaced.  The Chief 
Inspector advised that Bute & Cowal are the highest performing Police 
unit in Strathclyde.  He further advised that the new mobile unit is now in 
Dunoon
[...]
could be accessed. If web links can’t be established we would look 
for a brief description of the consultation which should include the name and phone 
number of someone you can contact for further information or discussion. 
 
If you are organising a consultation, please fill in this form, either electronically or on 
paper, then email or post the completed form to:- eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Eileen Wilson 
Community Planning Manager 

25 West King Street 
Helensburgh 
G84 8UW 

 
Please complete a separate form for each consultation exercise. 

Agenda Item 13Page 7



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
CONSULTATION DIARY ENTRY 

 

A.   Key Points 
 

A1.Title of 
consultation 
 

 
 

 

A2. Purpose of 
consultation 
 
 

 

 
A3.  Key contact person for the consultation 

Name  

  Council Service / 
Partner organisation 

 

  Telephone number  

  Email  

 

A4. Approximate start 
date (dd/mm/yy) 

 A4. Approximate end 
date (dd/mm/yy) 

 

 

A5. Are you carrying out the consultation as part of a statutory process? Yes  No  

 

A6. When do you expect to give feedback on the consultation 
(dd/mm/yy)? 

 

 
B. Who is consulting? 

 
B1.  If you are leading this consultation on behalf of Argyll and Bute Council, please identify 
the Services within the Council that will be involved in carrying out the consultation (check all 
that apply). 
Chief Executive’s Unit    
    Strategic Finance  Improvement and HR  

    Community Services    
    Adult Care  Education  

Children and Families  Community and Culture  

    Development and Infrastructure Services    
    Roads and Amenity Services  Planning and Regulatory Services  

Economic Development    

    Customer Services    
    Governance and Law  Customer and Support Services  

Facility Services    

 
B2. Please list any partner organisations / departments involved in carrying out the 
consultation: 

i.  

Page 8



ii.  

iii.  

iv.  

v.  

 
B3. If you are leading this con
[...]
his consultation? Yes  No  

 
E2.  If you are planning events, please briefly describe their number and types. 

Number of planned events  

  Type of events  
 
 
 
 
 

 
When you know dates and locations of the events, please give your LACPG contact 
the details so that these can be entered into the events diary. 
 
 

F. Geographic areas covered 
 
F1. Which parts of Argyll and Bute will the consultation cover? (Tick all that apply) 

Argyll and Bute wide  Helensburgh and Lomond  

    Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands  Bute and Cowal  

    Oban, Lorn and the Isles  Other  

 
F2. If you have said that the consultation will cover ‘other’ areas, please give details: 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



 
G. Feeding back the consultation results 

 
When you have written a final report for the consultation, please sent an electronic copy to 
your LACPG contact(s) for distribution. 
 
 

Thank you for completing this form.   
 

Please send it to:  
 

eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 

25 West King Street 

Helensburgh 

G84 8UW 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 
 
Bute and Cowal Local Area Community Planning Group 
Date:  6th September 2011 

 

 
 

Title: Report on Better Community Engagement Resource Pack 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides a brief update on the Better Community Engagement Resource 
Pack. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1  Members note this report. 
 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 The Community Planning Partnership (CPP) successfully competed to take part 

in the National Better Community Engagement Programme. 
 
The learning resources developed in the project are based on the four main 
priority areas identified in the Community Engagement Strategy. These are to: 

• Strengthen and extend community planning structures and mechanisms 

• Increase involvement of all communities particularly children and young 
people, disabled peopl
[...]
l Voluntary 

Action

Mount Stuart Trust

Ballochgoy Summer 

Play Scheme

Isle of Bute Jazz 

Festival

Bute ADGHELP

Bute Advice CentreGirls Brigade

Bute Amateur 

Players

Bute Bowling 

Association

Discover Bute 

Heritage Landscape 

Partnership 

Bute Community 

Links

Bute Youth Project

Bute Forum for 

Older Volces

Bute Women’s 

Group

Bute Healthy Living 

Initiative

Bute Community 

Groups & Trusts

Bute Highland 

Dance Festival

Page 30



Cowal Accordion & 

Keyboard Workshop

Lochgoilhead Fiddle 

Workshop

Cowal Advice

Dunoon Community 

Development Group

Interloch Transport

Sandbank 

Community 

Development Trust

PACCT

Innellan & Toward 

Family Centre

Argyll Training

Dunoon Link Club

Argyll Mausoleum 

Trust

Lochgoilhead Public 

Hall

Cowal SWRI Group

Blairmore Heritage 

Trust

Cowal Council on 

Alcohol & Drugs

Colintraive Village 

Hall

Rape Crisis

Argyll & Bute Rape 

Crisis

Dunoon & Cowal 

Business Association

Innellan Public Hall 

Trust

Dunoon & Cowal 

Youth Project

Girl Guiding Argyll

Argyll Voluntary 

Action

Cowal Community 

Care Forum

Envirokirn Action 

Group

Dunoon Burgh Hall 

Trust

Cowal Elderly 

Befrienders

Kirn Gala

HELP

Cowal Youth 

Information Project 

(Be Active)

Cowal Walking 

Festival

Cowal Europe 

Association

Cowal Youth 

Information Project

Windfarm Trusts

Cowal Community 

Groups & Trusts

Page 31



Bute & Cowal Youth 

Forums

Page 32



Forward Dunoon & 

Cowal

HELP CLANN

Dunoon & Cowal 

Business Association

Dunoon Community 

Development Group

HIE

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of Meeting of 17th May 2011
	13 Consultation Diary - Argyll & Bute Council, Improvement and HR
	14 Better Community Engagement Resource Pack - Argyll & Bute Council, Improvement and HR
	15 Update from Thematic Groups - Argyll & Bute Council, Governance and Law
	Ag Item 13(b) - Social Affairs Thematic Group Report June 11, 24/08/2011 CPP Management Committee
	Ag Item 13(a) - Economy Thematic Group report for CPP 8 June, 24/08/2011 CPP Management Committee

	16 Rationalisation/Partnership Linkages to Local Area Community Planning Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the EAGLESHAM HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  

on TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012  

 

 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A McNaughton  
 Councillor J McQueen  
 Councillor L Scoullar  
 

 

 

 

 

Charles Reppke, Head of Governance & Law 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement & HR 
Liz Marion, Senior Community Learning & Development Worker 
Inspector Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Lorna Ahlquist, TSP 
Callum Robertson, Contract Manager 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Alison Black, Rape Crisis 
Viv Smith, Locality Manager NHS Highland 
Lorraine Prentice, Social Work Department 
 

 2. MINUTES 

 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 1ST NOVEMBER 2011 
    

The Minutes of the Meeting of 1st November 2012 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

 3. RAPE CRISIS 

   
Due to apologies being given this item was postponed until the March 
meeting. 
 

 4. MINISTERS WORKING GROUP 

   
The Head of Governance & Law spoke on the Short Life Working Group 
that has been set up to try and strengthen and develop Community 
Councils across Scotland.  He spoke on the remit of the working group 
and the five specific aims.  The Group discussed Community Councils in 
general and the role they have in the community. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 5. REFORM SCOTLAND 

   
This item was continued to the March meeting. 
 



 6. REPORT ON VIEWPOINT 

   
This item was continued to the March meeting. 
 

 7. REPORT FROM COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SUBGROUP 

   
Lorna Ahlquist gave an informative presentation on the hard work carried 
out by the subgroup looking at Community Engagement.  Lorna spoke on 
the links with the LACPG and the importance of information flow adding if 
the community is well involved they will have more trust.  Eileen Wilson 
advised the outcome of the self-assessment was communication was 
different in each area and it was important to keep the dialogue going.  
Councillor Marshall asked for a press release for LACPG’s asking for local 
issues to be put onto the agenda.   Lorna Ahlquist asked if there was any 
support for the conference she had planned and Jane Fowler asked her to 
submit a business case. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 8. COMMENTS/FEEDBACK ON RECENT GIRFEC CONSULTATION AS 

EXAMPLE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

   
This item was covered under item 7. 
 

 9. FEEDBACK FROM THIRD SECTOR FORUM REGARDING FUNDING 

ISSUES IN THE THIRD SECTOR 

   
The Senior Community Learning & Development Worker spoke on the 
pressures 3rd sector groups were having to cope with following the 
removal of funding streams.  Liz Marion said that a lot of funders have 
changed their application process.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 10. CONDITION OF ROADS IN PARTICULAR IN ROTHESAY 

   
Decision 
 
It was agreed the Area Governance Assistant would find out if there was 
any specific issues with the Roads in Rothesay and feed this back to the 
Roads Department.  
 

 

 11. ROLE OF PARTNERS WITHIN LACPG 

   
This item was continued to the March meeting. 
 



 
 12. LACPG PLAN AND SCORECARD 

   
The Head of Governance and Law spoke on the LACPG Plan and 
Scorecard advising that some outcomes still require information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 13. CONSULTATION DIARY 

   
The Community Planning Manager advised that the Consultation Diary 
was on the Council’s website and encouraged people to add items to it.  
She advised that it would continue to be promoted and reviewed. 
 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/have-your-say/consultation-diary  
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 

 14. BETTER COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT RESOURCE PACK 

   
The Senior Community Learning & Development Worker advised that the 
Better Community Engagement Resource Pack was in its final stage of 
development.  She explained that the document was very large and will 
be put onto the Council’s website for people to download the parts they 
need rather than the full document.   
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 15. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS 

   
The Head of Governance & Law updated the Group on the work being 
carried out by the three Thematic Groups. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 

 16. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

   
The Head of Governance and Law explained the linkages between 
Partners, Local Community Groups and the Local Area Community 
Planning Group saying that it was a working document and if anybody 
had any groups to add to the diagram to contact the Area Governance 
Assistant. 



 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 17. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING 

   
The Community Planning Manager explained that the Highlight/Exception 
Reporting was only used if there was something that a Partner was 
wanting to flag up. 
 

 18. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN 

   
The Community Planning Manager spoke on the draft Community Plan 
and Single Outcome Agreement advising that the format is the same with 
the 4 Thematic Groups.  She explained that this was an interim plan 
which highlights work to date and gives people the opportunity to find out 
more about Community Planning.  The Draft Plan will be given to the 
Management Committee and then the Full Council or signoff. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 

 19. THIRD SECTOR UPDATE 

   
Inspector Anderson gave an update on the problems Bute had with no 
power after the recent storms.  He explained that there were over 100 
trees down in the area as well as dangerous buildings.  The telephone 
exchange was also affected so there was no telephone on the Island.  
The Head of Improvement & HR advised on the steps taken by the 
Council and the problem they had in contacting the power companies. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 20. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 

   
Lorna Ahlquist advised the Group that the Third Sector Forum was not 
working properly in Bute but this was being addressed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 




